

SPENCER J. COX Governor DEIDRE HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

Re:

State of Utah

Department of Commerce Division of Public Utilities

MARGARET W. BUSSE Executive Director CHRIS PARKER
Director, Division of Public Utilities

Request for Extension

To: Public Service Commission of Utah

From: Utah Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker, Director Artie Powell, Manager

Brenda Salter, Utility Technical Consultant Supervisor

Gary Smith, Utility Technical Consultant

Date: January 18, 2022

Docket No. 09-035-15, Rocky Mountain Power's Application to Establish an Interim

Rate Process in the Energy Balancing Account.

Request for Extension

On December 10, 2021, the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") issued an Action Request to the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") for review of Rocky Mountain Power's application to establish an interim rate process in the energy balancing account with a due date of January 10, 2022. Subsequently, the Commission issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period moving the comment due date to January 18, 2022.

The Division is in the process of determining and requesting the information necessary to comply with the Commission's request and finds that additional time will be required to complete this review. The Division will file a report as soon as practicable but no later than January 20, 2022. Therefore, the Division requests the Commission extend the due date to January 20, 2022.

Cc: Jana Saba, Rocky Mountain Power

Michele Beck, Office of Consumer Services

